BCT 29°19mi1L
REQUFé’{E 81[?JIn GISLATIVE ACTION Version 6/10/19

E OFF' CE Completed by County Counselor’s Office:
Res/Qxd No.: 20300

Sponsor(s): Crystal Williams

0CT 29 2018 Date: November 12, 2019
SLEJECT Action Requested
X4 Resolution
] Ordinance
Project/Title: A Resolution transferring $34,274.00 from within the Rock Island Grant Fund to cover the cost of
a previously approved Contract Amendment with Burns and McDonnell and Legal Services from Nossaman
LLP.
BUDGET
INFORMATION Amount authorized by this legislation this fiscal year: $34,274.
To be completed Amount previously authorized this fiscal year: $0.
By Requesting Total amount authorized after this legislative action: $0.
D?P‘"‘ tment and Amount budgeted for this item * (including transfers): $34,274
Finance Source of funding (name of fund) and account code number:
010-3602-58060 Rock Island Rail Corridor Grant Fund $34,274.
To:
010-3602-56790 Other Contractual $21,974.
010-3602 56020 Legal Services $12,300.

* If account includes additional funds for other expenses, total budgeted in the account is: $

OTHER FINANCIAL INFORMATION:

[] No budget impact (no fiscal note required)
[] Term and Supply Contract (funds approved in the annual budget); estimated value and use of contract:
Department: Estimated Use:

Prior Year Budget (if applicable):
Prior Year Actual Amount Spent (if applicable):

PRIOR Prior ordinances and (date): 5231 6/12/19
LEGISLATION Prior resolutions and (date): 20047 11/13/18, 20066 12/3/20183 20066 12/3/2018;

CONTACT
INFORMATION | RLA drafted by (name, title, & phone): Matt Davis Rock Island Program Manager, 816-503-4849

REQUEST
SUMMARY This Resolution would transfer $34,274.00 from within the Rock Island Grant Fund to cover the cost of a
contract amendment with Burns and McDonnell and legal services from Nossaman LLP. The intended source of
funds for both items was the 2016 Special Obligation Bond Proceeds related to the purchase of the Rock Island
Rail Corridor. However, bond documentation stipulated that as of April 27, 2019, any remaining bond proceeds
were required to return to debt service. Therefore, these funds were no longer available for these expenditures.
Both invoices represent the final payments to be made on either contract.

The proposed new source of funding is a contingency fund balance for the Rock Island Shared Use Path project
comprised of non-federal (local) funds. These funds have been placed in the Grant Fund and are to be used
solely for the Rock Island Trail project. In order to use these funds for the intended purpose, they must be moved
to a more appropriate line within the budget.

CLEARANCE
Tax Clearance Completed (Purchasing & Department)
Business License Verified (Purchasing & Department)

COMPLIANCE MBE Goals

WBE Goals

]
Ll
] Chapter 6 Compliance - Affirmative Action/Prevailing Wage (County Auditor’s Office)
Ll
O




[] VBE Goals

Burns & McDonnell invoice no. 95731-20, Nossman invoice 493940

7

ATTACHMENTS
REVIEW Department Diregtor: _ Date:
/0 R3~/F
fhance (Budget Afp ?"a‘]& /Z@ Date:
If applicable ﬂ &g ,A% /J}/ 2«‘?/ ?
/ U S

Djvision ager:
| e

_Dat;ié{gq/l ’?

Dafe: ”' /7 /'LD[ s

County Counselor’s Ofﬁcsj> M
M 3 Qi

3

Fiscal Information (to be verified by Budget Office in Finance Department)

O This expenditure was included in the annual budget.

O

Funds for this were encumbered

X<

from the

Fund in 4

There is a balance otherwise unencumbered to the credit of the appropriation to which the expenditure

is chargeable and there is a cash balance otherwise unencumbered in the treasury to the credit of the fund from which
payment is to be made each sufficient to provide for the obligation herein authorized.

Il Funds sufficient for this expenditure will be/were appropriated by Ordinance #
X Funds sufficient for this appropriation are available from the source indicated below.

Account Number: Account Title: Amount Not to Exceed:

010-3602-58060 Rock Island Rail Corridor Grant $34,274.00

Fund
] This award is made on a need basis and does not obligate Jackson County to pay any specific amount. The availability of
funds for specific purchases will, of necessity, be determined as each using agency places its order.

[l This legislative action does not impact the County financially and does not require Finance/Budget approval.




Supplemental Appropriation Request
Jackson County, Missouri

Funds sufficient for this transfer are available from the source indicated below.

Date: October 29, 2019 RES# _ 20300

Department / Division Character/Description From To

Grant Fund - 010

3602 - Rock Island Rail Corridor Grant 58060 - Other Imrpvements 34,274
3602 - Rock Island Rail Corridor Grant 56020 - Legal Services 12,300
3602 - Rock Island Rail Corridor Grant 56790 - Other Contractual Services 21,974

(S%Aﬂ////@? /()/Z‘?//‘? $ 34274 S 34,274

Budgeting



Page 1

BURNSQMSDONNELL-

CREATE AMAZING.

Invoice: 95731-20
Federal ID: 43-0956142

August 29, 2019 Client Document: 07-0090

SEND PAYMENT TO: WIRE INSTRUCTIONS:

Burns & McDonnell Engineering Co., Inc. Account: 9801192345
JACKSON COUNTY MISSOURI PO Box 411883 Routing: 101000695
MATT DAVIS Kansas City, MO 64141-1883 SWIFT Code: UMKCUS44
415E 12TH ST United Missouri Bank
KANSAS CITY MO 64106 Reference Invoice Number with Payment 1010 Grand

KANSAS CITY, MO 64141
TERMS: PAYABLE UPON RECEIPT - (816)-860-7000
LATE CHARGE AFTER 30 DAYS

Professional Engineering Services for Rock Istand Rail Corridor Path - Jackson County, MO

SERVICE THROUGH: 31-Jul-2019
EXPENSE
(See Attached) 21,883.74
| Subtotal Amount 21,883.74 |
| TOTAL AMOUNT DUE THIS INVOICE 21,883.74 USD |
Contract Maximum 2,035,800.00
Less Total Billed to Date 2,035,710.06
Amount Remaining 89.94

Email: DMDavis@jacksongov.org

Thank you for your business. We appreciate the opportunity to serve you.

Project Manager: Dave Hurt 816-822-3426 dhurt@burnsmcd.com
Invoice Inquiry: Emily Kallstrom 816-995-9282 ekallstrom@burnsmcd.com

9400 Ward Parkway \ Kansas City, MO 64114 \ burnsmcd.com




Invoice 95731-20 Page 2
Subcontracts Expense
PO No. Invoice No. Supplier Expenditure Type Cost Markup/ Billed Amount
Markdown
117734 16-7094-116/18 | GATEWAY 5044 TESTING SERVICES 7,408.68 7,408.68
GEOTECHNICAL LLC
116039 16.041.01.12 HG CONSULT INC 5020 ENGINEERING 6,356.94 6,356.94
SERVICES
116038 INV-0003332673 | TRANSYSTEMS 5020 ENGINEERING 3,005.00 3,005.00
CORPORATION SERVICES
116038 INV-0003446216 | TRANSYSTEMS 5020 ENGINEERING 1,325.00 1,325.00
CORPORATION SERVICES
116038 INV-0003462354 | TRANSYSTEMS 5020 ENGINEERING 3,786.76 3,786.76
CORPORATION SERVICES
Subconiracls Expense Total 21,882.38 21,882.38
Other Expense
Expenditure Type Cost Markup/ Billed Amount
Markdown
PRINTING - INTERNAL 0.06 0.06
PRINTING COLOR - INTERNAL 1.30 1.30
Other Expense Total 1.36 1.36
| Expense Subtotal: Amount 21,883.74 |




PO - 117734
PROJECT NO - 95731
TASK - 1TTRN-KCM.6.6
NET 30 DAYS

Bums & McDonnell

Gateway Geotechnical

v

148 Chesterfield Industrial Boulevard, Suite E
Chesterfield, Missouri 63005

0 636 5327747
F 636 294 3027

Invoice number

16-7094-11 6/18

Mr. David Hurt Date 08/15/2018
9400 Ward Parkway
Kansas City, MO 64114 Project 16-7094-11 ROCK ISLAND SHARED USE
PATH
BILLING THROUGH JUNE 30, 2018
GEOTECHNICAL SERVICES NTE
PROGRESS OVERSIGHT
Billed
Hours Rate Amount
Director of Geotechnical Services, PE 0.50 170.00 85.00
ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS
Billed
Hours Rate Amount
Senior Geotechnical Engineer, PE 16.00 115.00 1,840.00
REPORT PREPARATION AND REVIEW
Billed
Hours Rate Amount
Senior Geotechnical Engineer, PE 13.50 115.00 1,552.50
Director of Geotechnical Services, PE 2.25 170.00 382.50
SUPPLEMENTAL GEOTECHNICAL SERVICES NTE
SCHEDULING/COORDINATION
Billed
Hours Rate Amount
Senior Geotechnical Engineer, PE 3.00 115.00 345.00
Director of Geotechnical Services, PE 0.25 170.00 42.50
REIMBURSABLES
Consultant
Billed
Amount
Sub Consultant
TSi Geotechnical, Inc. 3,161.18
Invoice total 7,408.68
Aging Summary
Last Approved By: Invoice Date Outstanding Current Over 30 Over 60 Over 90 Over 120
MANAGER 9/13/2018 3 06/27/2018 2,772.50 2,772.50
gb:qog; ; ) Mnos16n1s 081512018 7,408.68 7,408.68
DHURT .
9/13/2018 Geotechnical Design and Construction Solutions ,
Z..ns & McDonnell Invoice number 16-7094-11 6/18 Invoice date 08/15/2018

Page 10f4




Bums & McDonnell

Invoice number 16-7094-11 6/18
Project 16-7094-11 ROCK ISLAND SHARED USE PATH

Date 08/15/2018
Aging Summary
Invoice Number Invoice Date Outstanding Current Over 30 Over 60 Over 90 Over 120
16-7094-11 7/18 08/21/2018 3.,513.50 3,513.50
Total 13,694.68 10,922.18 0.00 2,772.50 0.00 0.00
NOTICE TO OWNER

FAILURE OF THIS CONTRACTOR TO PAY THOSE PERSONS SUPPLYING MATERIAL OR SERVICES TO COMPLETE THIS
CONTRACT CAN RESULT IN THE FILING OF A MECHANIC'S LIEN ON THE PROPERTY WHICH IS THE SUBJECT OF THIS
CONTRACT PURSUANT TO CHAPTER 429, RSMO. TO AVOID THIS RESULT YOU MAY ASK THIS CONTRACTOR FOR “LIEN
WAIVERS" FROM ALL PERSONS SUPPLYING MATERIAL OR SERVICES FOR THE WORK DESCRIBED IN THIS CONTRACT.
FAILURE TO SECURE LIEN WAIVERS MAY RESULT IN YOUR PAYING FOR LABOR AND MATERIAL TWICE.

Bums & McDonnell Invoice number 16-7094-11 6/18 Invoice date 08/15/2018

Page 3 of 4




Project 95731

PO 116039
Task 1TRN-KCM.6.2 INVOICE (FlNAL)
Consult From | HG Consult, Inc.
Ing Tfsses 9830 N. Kentucky Ave.
Kansas City, MO 64157
Invoice 1D 16.041.01.12 Invoice For Burns & McDonnell
Issue Date | 8/12/2018 9400 Ward Parkway Kansas
Due Date (Net 30 days) City, MO 64114
Hg Project | 16.041.01
Project Rock Island Trail Attn: Dave Hurt, PE
PN 95731
PO 116039
Invoice Summary
Current Prior Total Contract
Description Billed Billed Billed Amount Remaining
Total $6,356.94 $689,664.54 $96,021.48 $96,021.48 0.00
Professional Services by Phase
Phase 2: Final Design
Professional Fees
Total
Units Rate Amount
Dave Kaocour 0.50 $182.43 $91.22
Earl Harrison 9.00 $191.25 $1,721.25
Richard Michael 100.50 $103.00 $10,351.50
Robert Goodwillie 1.00 $191.25 $191.25
Professional Fees subtotal 111.00 $12,355.22
Invoice subtotal $12,355.22
Invoice adjustment ($5,998.28)
Amount to be Paid: $6,356.94
Aging Summary
Invoice Number Invoice Date Outstanding Cumrent Over 30 Over 60 Over 90 Over 120
16.041.01.12 08/12/2018 $6,356.94 $6,356.94
Total $6,356.94 $6,356.94 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Last Approved By:
MANAGER 8/20/2018
8:20:22 AM
PM Approval
DHURT==2 McD: Il Invoi ber 16.041.01.12 Invoice date 08/12/201
8/20/2018 cDonnel nvoice number 16.041.01.1 nvoice date 8

Page 1 of 3




Burns & McDannell Invaice number 16.041.01.12
Project 16.041.01 Rock Island Trail Date Qa8/12/2018
Timesheet Details
Dave Kocour
Timesheet Date: 04/15/2018
Project Phase Activity Employes Type Mon<08 | Tue-10 | Wed-11 | Thu-12 | Fr-13 | Sat-14 | Sun-15 | Total
16.041.01 Rock Island Trail Ph2 - Final Design Billable Labor Projeci Manager 0,50 0.50
Project Management
Timesheet Details
Earl Harriaon
Timesheet Date: 07/01/2018
Project Phase Activity Emplayss Type Mon-25 | Tue-28 | Wed-27 | Thu-28 | Fri-20 | Sat-30 | Sun-01 | Total
16 041,01 Rock Island Trail Ph2 - Final Design Billable Labar Projeci Manager 200 1.00 3.00
Project Management
Timesheet Date: 06/24/2018
Projact Phase Activity Emplayee Type Mon-18 | Tua-18 | Wed-20 | Thu-21 | Fri-22 | 8at-23 | Sun-24 | Total
16 041,01 Rock Island Trail Ph2 - Final Design Billable Labar Project Manager 100 1.00 2.00
Project Management
Timesheet Date: 06/03/2018
Project Phase Activity Employee Type Mon-28 | Tue-28 | Wed-30 | Thu-31 | Frd-01 | Sat-02 | Sun-03 | Total
16 041.01 Rack Island Trail Ph2 - Final Design Billable Labar Project Manager 1.00 200 1.00 4.00
Projecl Management
Timesheet Details
Richard Michaal
Timeahaet Date: 06/24/2018
Project Phass Activity Employes Typa Mon-18 | Tue-19 | Wed-20 | Thu-21 | Fri22 | Sat-23 | Sun-24 | Total
16.041.01 Rock leland Trail Ph2 - Final Design Billable Labar Employee 450 1.00 5.50
Project Management
Timesheet Date: 05/27/2018
Project Phase Activity Employes Type Mon-21 | Tue-22 | Wed-23 | Thu-24 | Fri-25 | Sat-26 | Sun-27 | Total
16.041 01 Rock Island Trail Ph2 - Final Design Biltahle Labor Employen 950 800 6.00 24.50
Project Management
Timesheet Date: 05/20/2018
Project Phass Activity Employes Typa Mon-14 | Tue-15 | Wed-16 | Thu-17 | Fri-18 | Sat-19 | Sun-20 | Total
16 041 01 Rack lsland Trail Ph2 - Final Design Billable Labor Employee 8.00 500 9.00 900 300 34.00
Projeci Management
Timesheet Date: 05/13/2018
Project Phase Activity Emplayer Type Mon-07 | Tue-08 | Wed-08 | Thu-10 | Fri-11 Sat-12 | Sun-13 | Total
16.041.01 Rock Island Trail Ph2 - Final Design Billable Labor Emplayes 7.50 5.00 9.00 11.50 1.50 200 36.50
Project Management

Bums & McDonnell

Invoice number 16.041.01.12

Invoice date 08/12/2018
Page 2 of 3




Bums & McDonnsll

Invoice numbar 16.041.01.12
Project 16.041.01 Rock Island Trail

Date 08M2/2018

Timesheet Detalls

Robert Goodwillie

Timesheet Dats: 04/08/2018

Projeet Phass Activity Employee Typs Mon-02 | Tue-03 | Wed-04 | Thu-05 | FA-06 | Sat-07 | Sun08 | Total

16.041.01 Rack lsland Trail Ph2 - Final Deaign Billable Labor Administraior 1.00 1.00
Project Management

Bums & McDonnell Invoice number 16.041.01.12 Invoice date 08/12/2018

Page 3 of 3




u Please remit payment to:
S Invoice P.0. Box 71366
J f yStemS Chicago, IL 60694-1368
. If you h tions, pl II:
TranSystems Corporation (8%%)1 ag;_esggfy) Questions, please ca
www.transystems.com
Client: Reference:
Bums & McDonnell . Invoice Date: 8/10/2018
: ikevi 731
34% \52?3 '%@Z’,’,"‘e‘"'z Eg ) e:|c1t69053 8 Project No: P101150264
Kansas City, MO 64114 Task 1TRN KCM 6.1 Invoice No: INV-0003332673
' Purchase Order No: 116038

Project Name: Jackson County Rock Island Trail Design

For professional services rendered through July 20, 2018 for the above referenced project.

Staff Type Name Rate Hours Amount
Labor
Civil Engineer 2 Jacob A. Ambrose 160.00 11.00 $1,760.00
Structural Engineer 3 Kandi R. Spraggs 166.00 7.50 $1,245.00
Total Labor 18.50 $3,005.00
Invoice Total $3,005.00
TranSystems Corporation Contract Amount $793,098.60
Previously Billed $762,185.55
ara Clark Billing this Period $3,005.00
S Confract Amount Remaining $7.908.05
Sara J. Clark
Projact Manager

TERMS: PAYABLE UPON RECEIPT

1 112% INTEREST CHARGE PER MONTH WILL BE ADDED TO ALL PAST DUE INVOICES OLDER THAN 45 DAYS [F INDICATED IN THE CONTRACT TERMS

Last Approved By:
MANAGER 10/24/2018
8:05:25 AM

PM Approval
RWILLIAMS
10/24/2018

raymeni gus upan recslpt payable In U.S. dolars uniess otherwise contracled Pursuant to Intemal Revenue Code Section 274, sufficlent evidence and documentation ls avallable upon request.




Rock Island Corridor Shared Use Path

Project Budget Progress Report
TranSystems Cerporation

Ieport Pericd: 15
lob-te-Cate Mortl~: 8/10/2018)
“hase 1 Contract Amz: $478,553.60)
>hase 2 Contract Am= $3.4,545 ¢0|
>hase 1 Hours 3,321

Zhase 2 Hours 2,300

Amendment Hours 100

Shase 1 Laber $170,684 G0
shase 1 Expensey $7,869.60
“hase 2 Labor $323,559 Gl
>hase 2 Expenses $986.00

B.dget | 1ob-tG-J2te Bil ed .0b Progess

Budget Item J» SpentyBillad Fee Earnec to Date

Laber lours Lasor | ours Complete to Date

Labor Hours
Tasi 1: Prcject Administration 16759 160 D0
Tavk 2: Best Path of Trail Planring 106 34g 160 1K

“ask 3: knv ronmental Clearance
Task 1: Design Direction and Documentatien
~ask 3: P-eliminary 2lan Ocvelepment

95,224 100,06+
104,364 160,00
1060 Dt

Total Fours
Feeonlabor 5475 162.3)| ¥ $476,684 30|
Dlrect Expenses 53,39C.28| 43096 $7,269 B0l
Granc Tota 5478 553 60 5478 553 36| 103,00, 5478,553 50
Burget Job-to-22te Nil ed . b Progens
Budget item I Laber Hours Laor Fours 54 ¢ SpenyBilled Complete to Date [ EemectoDete

Labar Hours

Task 6: Project Administration 16C 107234

~ask 7: Right cf YWay Flans 414 127,454

as% 8: Hir | PSR L6 51326

Tas<9: Bid Perioc Services 26

lotal Fouars

Fee an Labor
Direct Expenses
Granc Tota

5307023 05 B 307,287 82

5247 .19 25.07¢ $246.50

$367 270.24 5769 $307,534.32

$314 515.00




= Please remit payment to:
Invoice P.0. Box 71368
yStemS Chicago, IL 60694-1368
®
TranSystems Corporation 53)1(?;)] ggg%g% Auestions, please call
www.transystems.com
Client: Reference:
Eﬁrnsg Mcaor&nell Project 95731 Invoice Date: 5/31/2019
n: Dave Hu i )
9400 Ward Parkway PO 116038 Project No: P101150264
Kansas City, MO 64114 Task 1TRN KCM 6.1 Invoice No: INV-0003446216
Purchase Order No: 116038

Project Name: Jackson County Rock Island Trail Design

For professional services rendered through May 24, 2019 for the above referenced project.

Staff Type Name Rate Hours Amount
Labor
Civil Engineer 4 John W. Zimmermann 225.00 5.00 $1,125.00
Sara J. Clark 200.00 1.00 $200.00
Total Labor 6.00 $1,325.00
Invoice Total $1,325.00
TranSystems Corporation Contract Amount $913,812.60
Previously Billed $889,327.30
Billing this Period $1,325.00
S”d CL”/( Contract Amount Remaining $23,160.30
Sara J. Clark
Project Manager

TERMS: PAYABLE UPON RECEIPT

11/2% INTEREST CHARGE PER MONTH WILL BE ADDED TO ALL PAST DUE INVOICES OLDER THAN 45 DAYS IF INDICATED IN THE CONTRACT TERMS

Last Approved By:
MANAGER 6/5/2019
7:55:32 AM

PM Approval

DHURT

6/5/2019

Fayment due upon receipt payable in U S, dollars unless olherwise contracted. Pursuant to Internal Revenue Code Section 274, sufficien! evidence and documenilalion is available upon requesl




§8'508'7TYS %89't76 ¥6'860'7TVS 00°65Z'SEVS je10) pueso
05'9¥2$ %00°'ST %L0°SC BT LVTS 00'986$ sasuadx3 paig
SE'65S TIPS %00°56 %876 SLTS8TIVS DO°ELT'VEVS Joge uo 3a4
%b8' 76 8'%98'C 8TT'E SINOH (e1at

%00'S %IY'S 09 ovtT $32IAI3S UONDMIISUOD 10T YSeL

%00°00T %ES 9P 8'89 Tzt S3IAISS pPOlad Pif 16 sel

%00°00T %v6L6 0766'T 80T 3'gSd [BUlS ‘8 YIsEL

%00'00T %St LTT S'vE9 1234 sue|d ABM 4O IYBIY 1/ Ysel

%00'06 %ETLOT SE9T 09T uoljeslsiulupy 193(01d 19 ysel
SINOH J0qe]

a1eq 03 32 |dwo) EET SINOH J0ge] 234 SINOH Jogeq
ajeq 0} paule3 394 5538014 qOf pa|lig/iuads % ool 315003607 i T wa)| 188png

D9'€SS'8LYS %00°00T 9E E55'BLYS 09°€55'8LVS |e10 puely
09'698°LS %00°00T %60'EY 98'06€'€S 09'698'LS sasuadx3 13.1q
00°789°0LYS %00°00T %56 00T 0S°Z9T'SLYS 00'789°0LYS Joget uo 334
%S6'00T 0'SSY'E PvZE'E SINOH [E10]

%00°00T %92 10T 0'529'C 61’ wawdojaaaq ue|d Aseuiwald :g ysey

%00°00T %9€ v0T 085 99 U011e3USWINIOQ pue UoidaAIQ UdISaq i dseL

%00°001 %2T'S6 SpES 8bS 3JUeJE3|) |RIUBUUCIIAUT 1€ HSe]

%00°00T %b6'90T 0'SET a8 Buluueld |ied) Jo yled 1s3g 7 dseL

%00 00T %65 L0T S'Z0T 0t uone.siulwpy 193foid ;T ysel
SINOH Joqgeq

a)eQ@ 01 3313|dwo) 934 sINOH Joqge] 394 SINOH 40qgeT
91e(Q 0} pause3 aa4 sse801g qor pajlig/iuads % Calia 3120070 1558 w3y 333png

00'986%
00°€LT'VEVS
09°'698°LS
00°v89'0LYS
816

STT'E
12433
00°652°SEVS
09°€55'8LYS
6102/v2/S
61

sasuadx3 z aseyqd
J0ge7 Z aseyqd
sasuadx3 T aseyd
Jogeq T aseyd

SINOH JUBWPUBLWY
SINOH Z 9seyd

SINOH T 3seyd

WY 10BJIU0D) 7 Aseyd
Wy 19eJ1U0) T 8seyd
*YiuoN =21eQq-031-qof
:polad uoday

uonp10dio) swaysAsun.if
1oday ssaiS0.d 128png 1d9loud

yied 3sn paieys JOpLIO) pue|s| }o0Yy




" Please remit payment to:
Invoice P.0. Box 71368

Systems Chicago, IL. 60694-1368
L:4
TranSystems Corporaton fyouhave any questions, lease cal
www fransystems.com
Client: Reference:
Rttgns 5& Mcﬁor&nell Project 95731 Invoice Date: 7/5/2019

: u .

9400 waa‘r’g Parkway PO 116038 Project No: P101150264

Kansas City, MO 64114 Task 1TTRN KCM 6.1

Project Name: Jackson County Rock Island Trail Design

For professional services rendered through June 28, 2019 for the above referenced project.

Invoice No: INV-0003462354
Purchase Order No. 116038

Staff Type Name Rate Hours Amount
Civil Engineer 4 John W. Zmmermann 225.00 1.00 $225.00
Civil Engineer 3 Romika Surani 130.00 19.00 $2,470.00
Structural Engineer 3 Kandi R. Spraggs 166.00 6.50 $1,079.00
Total Labor 26.50 $3,774.00

Reimbursables
Mileage - Personal Vehicle $12.76
Total Reimbursables $12.76
Invoice Total $3,786.76
TranSystems Corporation Contract Amount $913,812.60
Previously Billed $890,652.30
Sara Clark Billing this Period $3,786.76
Contract Amount Remaining $19,373.54

Sara J. Clark
Project Manager

TERMS: PAYABLE UPON RECEIPT

11/2% INTEREST CHARGE PER MONTH WILL BE ADDED TO ALL PAST DUE INVOICES OLDER THAN 45 DAYS IF INDICATED IN THE CONTRACT TERMS

Last Approved By:
MANAGER 7/17/2019
12:35:42 PM

PM Approval

DHURT

7/17/2019

rayment aue upon recalpt payable In U.S. dollare uniesa atherwise contracted Pursuant 10 Intemal Revenue Code Sectlon 274, sufiiclent evidence and documentation |s avallable upon request



V1466
Y1156

SL'STI'STHS

£'1687

00'€LT'PEYS

v ELEBTS 90°6E7 V685 09°CTIRET6S |€10] pueJg
6L'70TSS 18'059°€S 09'958'9S sasuadxg 199.1q
SL89TVTS 57'88£'068% 00°£56'7065 10qe] ua 334
955'56 0£°588°STrS 00'65Z'SEVS |e10] puelg
v9£°92 S6'65¢5 009865 sasuadx3 ang

104e uo 334

SJNOH [230]

E———
€802 B oYt SAIIAJAS UONINIISUOD 10T ASeL
Vs 9y El 54 §991A195 POLIA PIg 16 3SeL
Vv6'L6 07667 782'C 37954 [eUld 18 ysEL
Vst LT ﬂ s sue|d Aepn 40 1yBly 12 AseL
YET L0T SE9T 091 uonensiuiwpy 193[01d 19 yseL
SINOH JogeT
a1eQ 03 A¥dWo) asy 5INOH Joge SINOH Joqe
31eQ 01 pause] 33y 5538034 901 pajjg/iuads & PoiE S18G-07-G0r 5apng w3y} 128png
09°€55'8LbS ¥00'00T 9E €55°BLYS 09'€55'8LYS |E30] PUEID
09'698°LS 2700°00T Y60 €t 98'06€'€$ 09'698'LS sasuadx3 auq
00 #89DLYS 00 00T |956'00T 0S°79T'SLpS 00'739'0LYS Jogequo 334
S6'00T QSSY'E PTE'E SINOH €301
Y00 00T 992101 0'979°C 66T judwdo|anag ueld Aleuiw|ald 1§ Ysel
+00°00T. avwm o1 0'8S gg UOIIEIUSWNIOG PUB uo(3daq udisaq i ysel
00001 ¥72's6 SvES S 3JuelRA() [RIUBWIUCIIAUF 1€ YSEL
700°00T 76'90T 0'SET vIT Aujuue|d |1EJL 4O Y3ed 1588 T ¥SEL
</90"00T V65 0T 520t 201 uoeISIUIWPY 193014 1T JSel
| SINOH J0ge
ajeq 01 3ja|dwa) EEY) SINOH Joge] EEY SINOH 10
91e(] 01 paule3 334 R p3j|1g/1uads o uu__wm TR 4 ELAT H 108€] w3y 198png
00'9865 sasuadxg z aseyd
00 €£2°'FEDS 10qe7 7 35eyd
09'698°£$ sasuadxy T aseyd
00'#89'0LYS 10qe7 T 35eyd
16 SINOH JU3WPpPU3WY
sTT'E SINOH Z 3seyd
[Z4 43 5JNOH T 35€Ud
00'657'SEPS WY 1DEIUOD 7 3SEYd
09'€55'84¥S Y 1enun) T 35eyd
6102/82/9 ‘YIuoN 21eQ-03-qOf
0C poL3d 1oday

uolps0dio]) swIIsAsupi]

uoday ssasdoud 128png 103(oad
yied asn paleys JOpLIO) pue|s| )20y




9£°1§ unowy [ejo) poday _ £ : saido) |eoy poday |

9€'L$ ‘Junowy [ej0] J93i0id | € :saido9 |ejo] J93loid _
06°0% ‘Junowry |ejo] 1 :sa1do) |ejo
06'0$ J0j0) 0000000°21 0000000°L 1 b 8L-udv-LI 1aeyaIN ‘jlosied (44 %48 TYNYILNI - 30700 ONILNING 1256
LNNOWY ¥O102 23Z1S L3ZI1s | S$31d02 31vd Wall JWYN HIBWNN 3dAl I¥NLIANIdX3 123royd
09'08 :Junowy |eoL | :saido) |ejol
ov'os 1009 0000000°L1 0000005°8 3 81-ddv-ol 126y ‘llosred [44%41 TVNYILNI - 40709 ONILNIRNd L€L56
LNNOWY A¥0702 Z32is 1321 | S3id0D 31va Wall JNVYN HIBWNN 3dALl J¥NLIANIIXT 123roxd
90°0$ ‘Junowy [e301 | :saido) jejo|
90'0$ wea 0000000°L1 00000058 3 81-ddv-0l 9By ‘jlossen [44¥4% _ TVNYILNI - ONILNING 1£266 |
ANNOWY 30702 23ZIs 1321 S$31d02 3iva wall FWVYN ¥IBAAN | 3dAL JUNLIANIIX3 123rodd |

dNS YOAUOD ANYISI XOOY
jlejaqg sobuy - [jauuoqoW pue suing

| Jo | :afied
NV ¥S:LL 6L02/62/80 :a3eQ uny Hoday sabieyn Bunuud sobiy



Nl NOSSAMAN e

INVOICE

April 2, 2019

Jay D. Hayden

Interim County Counselor

Jackson County, Missouri

Jackson County Courthouse, 2nd Floor
415 East 12th Street

Kansas City, MO 64106

Re: Reply and Abandonment Filing

Fees for Professional Services Rendered through
02/28/19:

Disbursements made to your Account through
02/28/19:

Total Due on Bill:

** Remittance Address: ™*
Nossaman LLP **

777 South Figueroa Street
34" Floor

Los Angeles, CA 90017

ATTORNEYS AT LAW

777 South Figueroa Street
34" Floor

Los Angelas, CA 90017

T 213.612.7800

F 213.612.7801

Tax Identification No.

95-2219542
Client: 502015
Matter: 0002
Invoice: 493940
KMS1

12,300.00

0.00

$12,300.00

Wire/ACH Instructions:

Waells Fargo Bank

420 Montgomery Street

San Franclsco, CA 94104

Routing Number (Wire Transfer): 121000248
Routing Number (ACH): 122000247

Account Number: 4123806820

Swift Code (for International wires): WFBIUSES
Beneficlary: Nossaman, LLP

Cllant Name & Flle Number: (Invoice Number)

nossaman.com




Jackson County, Missouri

04/02/19
Client: 502015
Matter: 0002
Invoice: 493940
Re: Reply and Abandonment Filing
FEE DETAIL:
Date Timekeeper  Description Hours Amount
02/05/19 EJF Review STB decision; follow up with J. Marks and K. 0.30 255.00
Sheys regarding possible next steps.
02/05/18 JJM Analyze STB decision initiating a proceeding. 1.30 §20.00
02/05/19 JIM Analyze Jackson County's prior filings. 2.20 880.00
02/05/19 JIM Respond to K. Sheys requests for information. 2.80 1,120.00
02/05/19 KMS$1 Review STB decision and relevant portions of 2.70 2,430.00
opposition and client pleadings; prepare outline for
client strategy call.
02/06/19 EJF Discussion with J. Marks and K. Sheys regarding 2.50 2,125.00
potential options for responding to STB decision;
teleconference with Jackson County client group
regarding same.

02/06/19 JIM Prepare for call with Jackson County. 1.90 760.00
02/06M19 JIM Teleconference with Jackson County attorneys, 1.40 560.00
chief of staff to County Executive, Matt Davis and

members of parks staff.
02/06/19 KMS1 Preparation call; call with client group to outline 2.50 2,250.00
options; follow up points.
02/08/19 JJM Review STB's mediation procedures 1.30 520.00
02/08M19 JJM Draft letter to STB requesting mediation and placing 1.80 720.00
the proceeding into abeyance.
02/08/19 JIM Submit filing to the STB. 0.40 160.00
TOTAL FEES: ~$12,300.00
TIMEKEEPER RECAP;
Timekeeper Initials Hours Rate Amount
Fishman, Edward J. EJF 280 850.00 2,380.00
Marks, Justin J. JIM 13.10 400.00 5,240.00
Sheys, Kevin M. KMS1 520 900.00 4,680.00
TOTALS: 21.10 $12,300.00

Pago 1 of1

nossaman.com



